
MANSFIELD AND DISTRICT CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

 
Meeting to be held at Mansfield & District Crematorium. 

 

Monday, 28 February 2022 at 10.00 am 
 

 Members:- 
 

Ashfield District Council Councillor T Hollis (Chairman) 
Councillor D Martin (Committee Member) 
Councillor H Smith (Committee Member) 

 
Mansfield District Council Councillor A Burgin (Committee Member) 

Councillor Richardson (Committee Member) 
Councillor Whitby (Committee Member) 

 
Newark & Sherwood District Council Councillor Mrs L Hurst (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor T Smith (Committee Member) 
Councillor T Wildgust (Committee Member) 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item  Page No. 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of interest by Members and Officers 
 

 

3.   Declarations of intent to record the meeting 
 

 

4.   Minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2021 
 

3 - 9 

5.   Operations Update Report 
 

10 - 38 

6.   Financial Management Review April - December 2021 
 

39 - 61 

7.   Committee Work Programme 
 

62 - 64 

8.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

 

 To consider resolving that, under section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act. 
 

 



9.   New Crematorium Update Report 
Appendix 1a & 1b – To Follow 
 

65 - 71 

10.   Date of Next Meeting – Monday, 23 May 2022 - Newark and Sherwood 
DC offices 
 
Proposed meeting dates - All Monday, 10am 

 
05 September 2022 - Virtual Meeting / Ashfield DC offices  
12 December 2022 - Virtual Meeting / Mansfield DC offices  
27 February 2023 - Virtual Meeting / Newark and Sherwood DC offices 
22 May 2023 - Virtual Meeting / Ashfield DC offices 
 
 
 

 

 



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Mansfield and District Crematorium Joint Committee held in the 
Mansfield & District Crematorium on Monday, 6 December 2021 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor T Hollis (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs L Hurst (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor D Martin, Councillor H Smith, Councillor A Burgin, Councillor 
Richardson, Councillor Whitby, Councillor T Smith and Councillor 
T Wildgust 

  
 

23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 Councillor A Burgin declared a personal interest as an employee of Ashfield District 
Council. 
 

24 DECLARATIONS OF INTENT TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 NOTED that no intention to record the meeting was declared apart from 
through the usual web platforms. 

 
25 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2 SEPTEMBER 2021 

 
 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 2 September 2021 were approved as a correct 

record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

26 OPERATIONS UPDATE REPORT 
 

 The report provided an update on staff and the current operation of the 
Crematorium.  Also in attendance at the meeting were Supervisors Martin Clarke 
and Nada Colclough, who would be assisting until a new Manager was in post. 
 
The Crematorium and Cemeteries Manager and Registrar would be leaving his role 
at the end of the week and he went through the report highlighting the staffing, 
Covid-19, new proposals, commercial innovation and cremation data. 
 
As part of the green agenda to reduce carbon emissions the grounds machinery 
are now electric mowers, electric strimmers, hedge trimmers, chain saws and leaf 
blowers. 
 
The report also informed the Members that the new Memorial options have been 
procured to provide the client with more options when remembering their loved 
ones. 
 
The Crematorium had been approached by a local Funeral Director to see if the 
Crematorium was interested in taking the direct cremations from this Funeral 
Director on an annual basis. This would involve every direct cremation from this 
Funeral Director coming to Mansfield Crematorium and would be reviewed 
annually. This would generate further income for the service as well as providing a 

Agenda Page 3

Agenda Item 4



highly dignified and local cremation service to the residents of each Authority. The 
amount of direct cremations would be on average 85 per annum and to provide 
an offer of £360 per cremation would generate in excess of £30K per annum 
additionally to what is currently being achieved.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 

 
i) the contents of the report be noted. 

 
ii) Members approved Appendix 1 as a new Memorial Information and 

Policy for the Crematorium to be used sensitively where required by 
staff. 

 
iii) Members agreed the direct cremation offer of £360 per cremation 

for the direct cremations from the Funeral Director that had 
approached the Crematorium for this work as described in 6.3 of the 
report. 

 
27 CREMATORIUM DEVELOPMENT REPORT 

 
 The report provided the Committee with options on the future development of the 

Crematorium as requested at the 2 September 2021 meeting. 
 
A summary highlighted alongside the replacement of the cremators and associated 
equipment programme temporarily suspended due to structural issues and that the 
existing building does need significant refurbishment to meet modern day 
requirements. 
 
Two options to meet the requirements were considered: 
 

a) Option 1 – a new build Crematorium 
b) Option 2 – to replace all existing furniture and fittings of the Crematorium 

building including major structural works to provide a more modern and up to 
date facility. 

 
The Chairman enquired when considering Option 1 how the site would function and it 
was confirmed that the existing site would continue to operate whilst the new build 
was taking place. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 

 
i) the Committee approved Option 1 – a new build crematorium - as 

the favoured option from the choices provided in the report, and in 
line with the Officers recommendation in the conclusion of this 
report, to progress preparatory work on the future development of 
the Crematorium on this basis. For Officers to bring further reports 
to the Joint Committee for approval and update as necessary. 

 
 
 

Agenda Page 4



28 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REVIEW APRIL - SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

 The report provided the forecasted year end position for the 2021/2022 financial year 
for the Mansfield Crematorium as at 30 September 2021. 
 
Table 1 provided a summary of the income and expenditure to 30 September 2021 
and the variances to revised budgets expected at year end. 
 
Table 3 Short Term Debtors broke down the value outstanding per period for invoices 
outstanding as at 30 September 2021.  A Committee member was concerned as not 
wanting to get in a position of debt again, referring to the delay in some Funeral 
Directors making payment.  The Chairman referred to 2020/2021, the Head of Finance 
suggested providing a comparison, the Chairman asked if this could be provided in an 
explanatory email. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 

 
i) the financial information provided in Appendix 1 and Table 3 be 

noted. 
 

ii) the revenue budget realignments provided in Appendix 2 be noted. 
 

29 ANNUAL REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES FOR 2022/2023 
 

 The report provided the proposed fees and charges to be introduced from 1 April 
2022 to 31 March 2023. 
 
The fees and charges as set out in Appendix 1 of the report highlighted to the 
Committee the proposed fees and charges for 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023. 
 
The types of cremation fees listed in Appendix 1, included only those types of 
cremation in demand. These still include the option to have either a peak, off peak, 
weekend or direct cremation. 
 
Table 1 provided a comparison for the 2021/2022 adult standard cremation fees and 
the number of cremations in the region for 2019 and 2020. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 

 
i) the proposed cremation fee as shown in Table 2 for the period 1 

April 2022 to 31 March 2023 be approved.  The proposed for 
2022/2023 is £858, which is an increase of £41 (5%) on the 
2021/2022 standard cremation fee.  The medical referee fee £18.50 
will be added to these proposed standard cremation fees. 
 

ii) the proposed standard cremation fees as shown in Table 2 for 
2023/2024 and 2024/2025 be approved in principle.  The standard 
cremation fees proposed are: 2023/2024 £901 and for 2024/2025 
£946, being an increase of 5% in both years.  The medical referee 
fee £18.50 will be added to these proposed cremation fees. 

Agenda Page 5



 
iii) the proposed fees and charges for 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023, as 

set out in Appendix 1 be approved. 
 

30 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET 2022/2023 - 2024/2025 
 

 The report provided the revenue and capital budgets for 2022/2023 and the proposals 
for 2023/2024 and 2024/2025. 
 
It was highlighted that the report had been written on the basis that whichever option 
the Committee approved with regard to the future of the Crematorium buildings and 
fixed plant, the budget proposals had included the estimated maximum development 
costs. 
 
Table 1 in the report summarised the revenue budget information provided in more 
detail at Appendix 1. 
 
The Vice-Chairman put to the Head of Finance if the possibility of any grants available 
had been considered, the response to the Committee was that this could be looked at 
for the both the shorter and longer term. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 

 
i) the proposed revenue and capital budgets for 2022/2023 be 

approved, as per Appendix 1. 
 

ii) the proposed revenue and capital budgets for 2023/2024 and 
2024/2025 be approved in principle, as per Appendix 1. 

 
iii) in 2022/2023 an annual surplus of £875,000 be approved. 

 
iv) in 2023/2024 and 2024/2025 an annual surplus of £875,000 be 

approved in principle. 
 

31 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Members noted the Committee Work Programme and to update the report 
author for the Crematorium and Cemeteries Manager and Registrar, until position 
filled. 
 

32 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 That, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in of part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

33 CREMATOR AND ABATEMENT WORKS UPDATE REPORT 
 

 This report contains information relating to the financial or business affairs of a 

Agenda Page 6



particular person (including the authority holding that information) which is a 
category of exempt information under Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972, Paragraph 3 under which the Committee has the power to exclude the press 
and public if it so wishes. 
 
RECOMMENDED that under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during discussion of this item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act and that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 
It is considered that the need to treat the information in this report as exempt 
outweighs the public interest in disclosure because of potential to prejudice the 
commercial interests of the contractor, if the financial details were to be put into the 
public domain thereby becoming available to competitors. 
 

34 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 Monday, 21 February 2022 at 10 am, to be held at Newark & Sherwood District 
Council Offices.  
 

 
Meeting closed at 10.56 am. 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Agenda Page 7



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 8

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



MANSFIELD AND DISTRICT JOINT CREMATORIUM COMMITTEE 

28 FEBRUARY 2022 

OPERATIONS UPDATE REPORT 

 

1. SUMMARY 

 

1.1 This report seeks to provide an update on staff and the current operation of 

the crematorium 

 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

 

2.1 That Members note the report  

 

2.2 That members approve Appendix 1 as the revised memorial prices 

 

 

3. STAFFING 

 

3.1 The operational service is fully staffed and development training for staff 

continues to ensure a multi-tasking team can cover all areas of work within the 

crematorium and grounds to ensure cover is always provided.   

 

3.2  The manager post is awaiting moderation following an updated Job 

Evaluation Questionnaire, to confirm the grading and associated salary prior 

to re-advertising 

 

4. CREMATORS AND ANCILLARY EQUIPMENT 

4.1 Number 3 cremator brickwork failed on the charge door thus resulting in the 

cremator having to be closed down. The charge door was re-bricked on 

Saturday 17th December but on inspection of the top chamber, it was noted 

that this also had collapsed beyond repair this leading to the cremator being 

closed down until a full cremator re-brick could take place at a later date. 

4.2 Number 3 cremator had a full re-brick that was completed on 19th February 

at a cost of £42,285.21 

4.3 The first of the yearly servicing of the cremators has been completed in 

February. 

Agenda Page 10

Agenda Item 5



4.4 Compulsory legal emissions testing was completed in February and the 

associated report will be provided by Scotec. 

4.5 The current cremulator is around 15 years old and has processed around 34-

35,000 cremated remains, the cremulator is an essential part of equipment in 

the cremation process but has been regularly breaking down. A replacement 

refurbished cremulator at a cost of £12160.00 plus VAT has been identified, 

which will be supplied with a 12-month warranty, except for the electrical 

motors & electrical contactors which will have a 6-month warranty. This will 

ensure the timescale to process remains is not impacted by equipment 

failure in the short to medium term. 

Positives - 

(a) A new cremulator would cost in the region of 30 – 40K. 

(b) The current c
[...]
 3 

cremator. We also put on extra services each Friday and these were held 

over, with permission from the families, to be cremated on a Saturday to 

make more service slots available. 

 

6. PROJECT UPDATE 

6.1 The new CCTV system has been installed at a final invoice is £15,541.00. 

6.2 The new Audio/Visual system has been installed thus providing a more 

reliable service for the bereaved but has come in slightly over the budget of 

20K advised. This was due to further upgrades being required once the old 

system was removed, the final invoice is £25,194.54 

6.3 Funeral director’s self-booking system is still awaiting the completion of the 

installation, following the transfer to laptops for the team.  Integrity and 

security checks are taking place prior to rollout. 

6.4 The crematorium has had a new web-based phone system installed, as part 

of a wider organisational update.  The new system allows for more focussed 

messaging and holding options which enhances the caller experience.  The 

new system also supports agile working for the office team. 

6.5 Work to finalise the plan for the revamped pond and the surrounding area is 

underway. 

6.6 The crematorium had previously been approached by a local funeral director 

about direct cremations. This is no longer being pursued as the funeral 

director chose another crematorium before we proposed our price to them. 

Agenda Page 12



 

7. NEW PROPOSALS 

 7.1 In order to prolong the life of the existing cremators and minimize potential 

breakdown and disruption it is proposed to carry out an extra service per 

year for each of the cremators, on top of the existing twice yearly service 

schedule, to ensure they are operating as effectively as possible. The 

revised schedule will see servicing take place during the months of 

February, June, and October. Whilst servicing is taking place cremation 

numbers will be reduced to 8 per day as each cremator is taken out of 

operation whilst bein
[...]
imited 

Units 2 & 3 Hyde Point | Dunkirk Lane | Hyde | Cheshire | United Kingdom | SK14 4NL 

sales@matwuk.com| www.todaysurematthews.com 

Registered in England and Wales Company number 7826037 

Environmental Monitoring Calibration Certificate 

Contract No.  

Client  

Site Ref.  

Cremator No.  

 

Calibration Gas Batch No.  

Gas Composition  

 

Readings with Free Air 

 

Oxygen (should read 

20.9%) 

 % 

Carbon Monoxide (CO)  ppm 

 

Readings with Calibration Gas 

 

Oxygen  % 

Carbon Monoxide (CO)  ppm 

 

NOTES: 

 

Date Calibrated  

Engineer 
 

 

Agenda Page 38

mailto:sales@matwuk.com%7C
http://www.todaysurematthews.com/


Report of Treasurer of Joint Crematorium Committee 
To 

Mansfield and District Joint Crematorium Committee 
On 

28 February 2022 
 
 

 

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REVIEW  

1 APRIL 2021 TO 31 DECEMBER 2021 

 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report shows the forecasted year end position for the 2021/2022 

financial year for the Mansfield Crematorium as at 31 December 2021. 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
To be resolved: 
 
i). The financial information provided in appendix 1, table1 and table 2 is for 

noting only. 
ii) The revenue and capital budget realignments provided in appendix 2 are 

for noting only. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1      Summary Forecast Financial Position - see appendix 1 
 

Revisions to the allocation of the original revenue budgets have been 
undertaken and three budget realignments have been processed to reflect 
the revised budgets required in the following areas:- 
 

 Furniture Acquisitions - £15,000 has been realigned to furniture 
acquisitions to cover the costs of replacing all the pews within the 
chapels with new chairs which provide more flexibility and are more 
modern and comfortable. 
 

 Health & Safety Materials and Light Plant and Tools - £11,726 has 
been realigned to purchase specific health and safety equipment to 
monitor employees use of vibrating equipment and for the 
acquisition on electric
[...]
orium and 
Cemeteries 
Manager and 
Registrar 
Mansfield DC 

New Crematorium 
Update Report 
(Exempt Item) 

A regular update on 
the new 
Crematorium, 
including the Risk 
Register 

Sarah Troman, 
Head of 
Neighbourhoods 
Mansfield DC 

Sarah Troman for 
Crematorium and 
Cemeteries 
Manager and 
Registrar 
Mansfield DC 

Financial 
Management 
Review Report 

The forecasted year 
end position for the 
current financial 
year as at 31 
October 2022 

Dawn Edwards, 
Head of Finance, 
Mansfield DC 

Wendy Gregson, 
Senior Finance 
Advisor, Mansfield 
DC 

Annual Review of 
Fees and Charges 

Proposed Fees and 
Charges to be 
introduced from 1 
April 2023 to 31 
March 2024 

Dawn Edwards, 
Head of Finance, 
Mansfield DC 

Wendy Gregson, 
Senior Finance 
Advisor, Mansfield 
DC 

Revenue and 
Capital Budget 

Details of the 
Revenue and Capital 
Budgets for 

Dawn Edwards, 
Head of Finance, 
Mansfield DC 

Wendy Gregson, 
Senior Finance 
Advisor, Mansfield 

Agenda Page 63



2023/2024 and the 
proposals for 
2024/2025 and 
2025/2026 

DC 

Work Programme Review of Work 
Programme going 
forward 

Sue Bearman, Clerk 
to the Committee 

Karen Langford, 
Democratic Services 
Officer NSDC 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 64



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 65

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 68

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 69

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 70

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 71

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2021
	Item 4a 06.12.21 - Mansfield District Crem Exempt Minutes

	5 Operations Update Report
	Item 5a Appendix 1 - Memorial Fees and Charges PDF
	Item 5b Appendix 2 - Matthews service report example PDF

	6 Financial Management Review April - December 2021
	7 Committee Work Programme
	9 New Crematorium Update Report
	Item 9b Appendix 2 - Schedule of accommodation 2021
	Item 9c Appendix 3 - Site and Planning Restrictions 200 Yards
	Item 9d Appendix 4 - IN3 Adopted Local Plan PDF
	Item 9e Appendix 5 - Crematorium Development schedule PDF




Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of the Meeting of Mansfield and District Crematorium Joint Committee held in the

NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL

Mansfield & District Crematorium on Monday, 28 February 2022 at 10.00 am.

PRESENT: Councillor T Hollis (Chairman)

APOLOGIES FOR

Councillor Mrs L Hurst (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor HSmith, Councillor Richardson, Councillor Whitby,

Councillor T Smith, Councillor T Wildgust and Councillor Coxhead

ABSENCE: (Committee Member)

35

36

37

38

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS

There were no declarations of interest.

DECLARATIONS OF INTENT TO RECORD THE MEETING

NOTED that no intention to record the meeting was declared apart from

through the usual web platforms.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 DECEMBER 2021

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 December 2021 were approved as a correct

record and signed by the Chairman.

OPERATIONS UPDATE REPORT

The report provided an update on staff and the current operation of the
Crematorium. Also in attendance at the meeting were Supervisors Martin Clarke
and Nada Colclough, who are assisting until a new Manager is in post of which the
Chairman thanked them for their continued assistance.

Nada Colclough went through the report highlighting the staffing, cremators and
ancillary equipment, Covid/Omicron, project update, new proposals, commercial
innovation and cremation data.

The crematorium had previously been approached by a local funeral director
about direct cremations. The Committee were informed that this is no longer
being pursued as the funeral director chose another crematorium before
Mansfield Crematorium were able to provide a price to them.

The report informed the Members at Appendix 1, of the revised memorial prices
for approval by the Committee, whilst Members suggesting a comparison chart to
others locally going forward.

Nada Colclough advised that the memorials were a good mix although too early to
look at trends, this can however be provided at the next meeting.

Councillor D Martin (Committee Member) and Councillor A Burgin



39

40

41

42

AGREED  (unanimously) that:
i) the contents of the report be noted.
ii) Members approved Appendix 1 as the revised memorial prices.

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REVIEW APRIL - DECEMBER 2021

The report provided the forecasted year end position for the 2021/2022 financial year
for the Mansfield Crematorium as at 31 December 2021.

The Chairman highlighted that the Committee had seen changes and that everyone is
working together in a lot more of a collaborative approach.

AGREED  (unanimously) that:

i) the financial information provided in Appendix 1, Table 1 and Table
2 be noted.

ii) the Revenue and Capital budget realignments provided in Appendix
2 be noted.

COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME

The Members noted the Committee Work Programme.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

That, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that
they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in of part 1 of
Schedule 12A of the Act.

NEW CREMATORIUM UPDATE REPORT

This report contains information relating to the financial or business affairs of a
particular person (including the authority holding that information) which is a
category of exempt information under Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act
1972, Paragraph 3 under which the Committee has the power to exclude the press
and public if it so wishes.

RECOMMENDED that under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the
press and public be excluded from the meeting during discussion of this item of
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act and that the public interest in
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the
information.

It is considered that the need to treat the information in this report as exempt
outweighs the public interest in disclosure because of potential to prejudice the



commercial interests of the contractor, if the financial details were to be put into the
public domain thereby becoming available to competitors.

43 DATE OF NEXT MEETING

Meeting closed at 10.44 am.

Chairman



